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COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

 

II. THE PARTIES 

2. Plaintiff Zachary Hallstrom (“Plaintiff”) is a resident of California who brings this 

action pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), which permits such an action to be 

brought by “any person in the public interest.”   

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and upon such information and belief alleges, that 

Defendant CytoSport is a California corporation with its principal place of business in Benicia, 

California.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and upon such information and belief alleges, that 

CytoSport distributes Muscle Milk containing cadmium and lead for sale to consumers within the State 

of California. 

4. Plaintiff does not know the true names or capacities of the persons or entities sued 

herein as Does 1 to 100, inclusive, and therefore sues such defendants by such fictitious names.  

Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each of the DOE defendants is in some 

manner legally responsible for the wrongful conduct alleged by Plaintiff herein.  Plaintiff will amend 

this Complaint to set forth the true names and capacities of these defendants when they have been 

ascertained, along with appropriate charging allegations, as may be necessary. 

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Article VI, section 10, of the California 

Constitution, because this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts. 

6. This Court has jurisdiction over the Defendants named above because they do sufficient 

business in California, or otherwise have sufficient minimum contacts in California to render the 

exercise of jurisdiction over them by the California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair 

play and substantial justice. 

7. Venue is proper in this Court because the cause arises in the County of Orange, where 

some of the violations of law have occurred. 

IV. STATUTORY BACKGROUND 

A. Proposition 65. 

8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute 

passed as “Proposition 65” by a vote of the people of California in November of 1986. 
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9. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health and Safety Code 

Section 25249.6, which provides: “No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and 

intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer o reproductive 

toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except as provided in 

Section 25249.10.” 

10. Proposition 65 also establishes a procedure by which the state is to develop a list of 

chemicals “known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.”  (Health & Safety Code § 

25249.8.)  No warning need be given concerning a listed chemical until one year after the chemical 

first appears on the list.  (Health & Safety Code § 25249.10(b).) 

11. Proposition 65 provides that any person that “violates or threatens to violate” the statute 

may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction.  (Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(a).)  To 

“threaten to violate” is defined to mean “to create a condition in which there is a substantial 

probability that a violation will occur.  (Health & Safety Code § 25249.11(e).)  In addition, violators 

are liable for civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation, recoverable in a civil action.  

(Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).)   

12. Actions to enforce the law “may be brought by any person in the public interest” if: 

(1) “The private action is commenced more than 60 days from the date that the person 

has given notice of an alleged violation of Section 25249.5 or 25249.6 that is the subject of the 

private action to the Attorney General and the district attorney, city attorney, or prosecutor in 

whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred, and to the alleged violator.  If the 

notice alleges a violation of Section 25249.6, the notice of the alleged violation shall include a 

certificate of merit executed by the attorney for the noticing party ….  The certificate of merit 

shall state that the person executing the certificate has consulted with one or more persons with 

relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data 

regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action, and that, based on 

that information, the person executing the certificate believes there is a reasonable and 

meritorious case for the private action;” and  
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(2) “Neither the Attorney General, any district attorney, any city attorney, nor any 

prosecutor has commenced and is diligently prosecuting an action against the violation.” 

(Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1), (2).)   

13. Implementing regulations promulgated by the State’s lead agency for implementation 

of Proposition 65 provide that the warning method “must be reasonably calculated, considering the 

alternative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available to the 

individual prior to exposure.”  (27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25601.) 

14. The regulations prescribe certain types of warnings that are considered valid, including: 

(a) warnings on labels; (b) identification at the retail outlet through “shelf labeling, signs, menus, or a 

combination thereof,” and (c) “[a] system of signs, public advertising identifying the system and toll-

free information services, or any other system that provides clear and reasonable warning.”  (27 Cal. 

Code Regs. § 25603.1(a)-(d).) 

V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

15. Cadmium was listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of 

California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity on October 1, 1987.  Lead was listed under 

Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive 

toxicity on October 1, 1992.  (27 Cal. Code Regs. § 27001(b).) 

16. The following allegations are likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable 

opportunity for further investigation or discovery:  Muscle Milk contains average cadmium levels of 

5.6 micrograms in three daily servings, which exceeds the USP limit of 5 micrograms per day, and the 

product contains an average lead level of 13.5 micrograms in three daily servings, which exceeds the 

USP limit of 10 micrograms per day.  Use of Muscle Milk, which is ingested by drinking the product, 

results in human exposures to cadmium and lead.  These exposures occur in homes, workplaces and 

everywhere else throughout California where the product is ingested or used.   

17. Each Defendant has manufactured, distributed, and/or sold Muscle Milk for sale or use 

within the State of California. 
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18. The following allegation is likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable 

opportunity for further investigation or discovery:  Each Defendant employs at least 10 or more 

people. 

19. The following allegation is likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable 

opportunity for further investigation or discovery:  Each Defendant has known since at least June 30, 

2009 that Muscle Milk, which they sell, distribute, and /or manufacture, contains cadmium and lead 

and causes consumers of Muscle Milk to be exposed to cadmium and lead. 

20. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with Muscle Milk regarding the hazards of 

cadmium and lead. 

21. On June 30, 2010, Plaintiff served the requisite Notice and Certification of Merit upon 

CytoSport, the Attorney General, and all others required to be served with the Notice.  A true and 

correct copy of the Notice, together with the Certificate of Merit, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  

Additionally, Plaintiff has determined, through research, that neither the Attorney General nor any 

other prosecutor in the state currently is prosecuting an action against the violation. 

 

VI. CAUSES OF ACTION 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65) 

22. Plaintiff incorporates by this reference the allegations set forth at paragraphs 1 through 

24 as if fully set forth herein. 

23. Each Defendant employs ten or more persons. 

24. By committing the acts alleged above, each Defendant has, in the course of doing 

business, knowingly and intentionally exposed individuals to cadmium and lead, chemicals known to 

the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity, without first giving clear and 

reasonable warning to such individuals within the meaning of Health and Safety Code Section 

25249.6. 

25. Said violations render each Defendant liable to Plaintiff for civil penalties of up to 

$2,500 per day for each violation. 





EXHIBIT 1














































